Form 1.4¢

R.1.29

For Official Use

Rule 1.29 The Insolvency Act 1386
Notice of Failure of
Voluntary Arrangement

Pursuant to Rule 1.29 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

| 05180912 |
Name of Company
Insert full name of Aqua Cleaning (London) Limited
company
Insert full name and I ‘We T Papanicola FCA FCCA FABRP
MCI.Arb
address The Grange
100 High Street
London
N14 6TB
Insert date I /We the Supervisor/s of the Voluntary Arrangement approved on 16th November 2007

enclose a copy of the Certificate of Non-Compliance of the above-named company
confirming that the Voluntary Arrangement has failed.

Signed _ ¢ Morfakis - attomey for T Papanicola,  Date 1o 20,
Presenters name, ADB67 For Official Use
Address and reference T Papanicola FCA FCCA FAERP Liquidation Section Post Room
MCIArb
(if any) Bond Partners LLP
The Grange

100 High Street

London
*P273LDRQ"
PC2 ?

02/10/200% 69
COMPANIES HOUSE

FRIDAY

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




-

PARTNERS LLP
CHARTERED CERTIFIED ACCOUNTANTS

01 October 2009
Our Ref: TP/SH/A0667/5

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS

Dear Sirs,

Aqua Cleaning {London) Ltd - Company Voluntary Arrangement
FINAL REPORT

The above Company entered into a Voluntary Arrangement on the 16
November, 2007. However, it has failed to comply with the terms of
the Voluntary Arrangement and | enclose for your records, a Certificate
of Non-Compliance and Receipts and Payments Account. Accordingly,
I have instructed Solicitors to petition for the Company's Compulsory
Winding-Up, and for myself, as Supervisor, to be appointed Liquidator
under Section 140(2) of the Insolvency Act 1986.

As the Company is subject to a Voluntary Arrangement, a preliminary
hearing for directions is to be held in due course. Any creditor who
objects to the Winding-up Petition or to my proposed appointment as
Liquidator should notify me within 14 days of the date of this letter.

Yours fafthfully,

T Papanicola FCA FCCA FABRP MCI.Arb
Supervisor

Licensed to act as an insolvency Practitioner by
The Association of Chartered Certified Accountants

Enc.

100 High StTeey

+44 (0)870 850 600

+44 (0)870 850 6008
info@hondpartners.Cow
www.bondpariners.co,

Alcester

Bath

Boston
Brighton
Buntingford
Dorset
Harwich
Hessle
Liverpool
London - City
Newcastle
Norwich
Preston
Stoke-on-Trent
Thorne

Australia
China
Cyprus
Germany
Gibraltar
Malia
Portugal
Russia
South Africa
Spain
Switzerland
Ukraine

Bond Partners LLP 15 a Lmited
hab:lty partnership registered in
England and Wales under
regrstencd nurmmber OO 307092
vihose rogintered offic. s at

111 Charterhouse Street

London EC 1M 6AW

A list of rmembers s avatiable for
Inspec bion dt the regstered
offrce Any reference to o
partnenn relatien to Bond
Partru s L1 P myeans a member
of Bund Partpers | LP

Reqistered o auditors and
requtaterd for a rande of
Investment Business activities b
the Aot ation of { hartrred




0531

CERTIFICATE OF NON-COMPLIANCE A0667/1 ‘

IN THE MATTER OF Aqua Cleaning (London) Limited

AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 |

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN in accordance with the terms of the Proposal, in my
capacity as Supervisor of the Voluntary Arrangement of Aqua Cleaning (London)
Limited that the terms of the Arrangement have not been complied with by the
Company in the following respect. -

1. The failure of the Company to comply with obligations to make regular monthly
contributions to the Supervisor.

2. Failure of the Company to meet its ongoing trading liabilities.
3. The failure of the Company to comply with the Supervisors reasonable requests. !

Accordingly, | have determined that the Voluntary Arrangement is in default by such
non-compliance.

T Papanicola FCA FCCA FABRP MCI.Arb
Supervisor

Licensed to act as an insolvency Practitioner by
The Associaticn of Chartered Certified Accountants

01 October 2009




Voluntary Arrangement of
Agua Cleaning (London) Limited

Statemnent From 08/10/2007 From 08/10/2007
of Affairs To 01/10/2009 To 01/10/2009
ASSET REALISATIONS
Voluntary Contributions 11,050.00 11,050.00
Lump Sum Contribution 23,000.00 23,000.00
50.00 Plant & Machinery and Equipment NIL NIL
100.00 Stock NIL NIL
NiL Work in Progress NIL NIL
10,107.00 Book Debts NIL NIL
4,200.00 Cash at Bank NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross 275.74 279.74
34,329.74 34,329.74
COST OF REALISATIONS
Petitioners Costs 647.25 647.25
Specific Bond 90.00 90.00
Intermediary Expenses 2,000.00 2,000.00
Nominees Fees 5,000.00 5,000.00
Nominees Expenses 500.00 500.00
Supervisors Fees 18,630.00 18,630.00
Legal Fees 230.00 230.00
(27,097.25) (27,097.25)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(5,349.12) Unsecured Creditors NIL NIL
(49,001.84) HM Revenue & Customs NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Ordinary Shares NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(39,593.96) 7,232.49 7,232.49
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 1,657.50
Bank 1 Deposit 2,900.99
Vat Control Account 2,674.00
7,232.49

Page 1 of 1

orfakif - attorney for'T

Papanicola; - - - - -

T Papanicola FCA FCCA FABRP MCLArb

Supervisor

01 October 2009 14:26




BY THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY | THEODOULOS PAPANICOLA of 51
Hounsden Road Winchmore Hill London N21 1LX APPOINT COSTAS
MORFAKIS of 23 Greenway Totleridge London N20 8EG to be my Altorney

for the fallowing purposes:-

1. To act on my behalf in relation 1o signing all documents having 1o do
with any Clients of “Bond Partners LLP” and any Appoiniments under the
} Insolvency Act 1986 and the Enterprise Act 2002 and related slalules
including but not limited to statutory documents requnred to be filed at
Companies Registry and to sign as my attorney in thal capacity all and any

documents required to give effect therelo.

—_ _—

————T ~

IN WITNESS whereof | have hereunto set my hand this

l’g ~—4 ; dayof M ﬁ"/ two thousand and five

SIGNED AS A DEED AND DELIVERED )
BY THE SAID THEODOULOS PAPANICOLA ) )
IN THE PRESENCE OF:- )

. .
TERETar L S meTotk

43 Oy LDAY

LOHETT T
2o ©32-

%;/,_,




